INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D13/04

Penalty tax — vdidity of compromise — the doctrines of non est factum and duress — appd lant
about to leave Hong Kong — sections 82A(1)(a) and 82A(4A) of the Inland Revenue Ordinance
(‘IRO).

Pand: Ronny Wong Fook Hum SC (chairman), Chow Wai Shun and Mary Teresa Wong Tak
Lan.

Dates of hearing: 27 September and 9 October 2003 and 8, 10, 12, 13 January and 6 February
2004.
Date of decison: 20 May 2004.

The appdlant commenced a sole proprietorship business in the name of Company B.
When submitting his return for 1994/95, the gppdlant informed the Revenue that the business of
Company B ceased on 30 March 1995.

Theappdlant and hisformer wife were directors of Company F which wasincorporated in
Hong Kong. On 1 August 1997, the gppdlant and his former wife commenced a partnership
business in the name of Company | which was set up as the trading arm of Company F for the
receipt of sde orders.

Following invedtigation into the affairs of Company F, the Revenue issued a notice of
additional assessment againgt Company F for the year of assessment 1995/96 with additiona
assessable profits at $2,300,000. The Revenue aso issued a notice of assessment againgt the
appdlant in respect of Company B for the year of assessment 1995/96 with assessable profits at
$600,000. Accounting Firm J, then acting for Company F and the gppelant, objected against
those assessments.

After the appellant attended three interviews with the Revenue, the latter issued notices of
assessment for the year of assessment 1996/97 against Company B with assessable profits at
$2,700,000 and againgt Company F with assessable profits at $2,495,386. Accounting Firm J
lodged an objection againgt those assessments.

On 12 February 2003 thegppdlant attended afourth interview with the Revenue.  Officers
of the Revenue produced two draft compromise agreements in relation to Company F and
Company |. Thegppdlant was not prepared to sign the two drafts. Whilst he had no objection to
the amount of assessable profits as shown in the drafts, he was not prepared to append hissignature



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

to the two drafts as he did not know what penalty would be imposed by the Commissoner. Upon
therequest of Mr K and Mr L of Accounting Firm J, the meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes. At
the resumption of the meseting, the gppellant indicated that he was prepared to sign the drafts. He
did so and his signatures were witnessed by Mr L.

On 15 April 2003, the Revenue issued various notices of assessment on the basis of the
compromises. Therewas no objection from thegppe lant againgt any of those assessments. On 16
May 2003, pursuant to sections 82A(1)(a) and 82A(4A) of the IRO, the Deputy Commissioner
Issued various notices of assessment for additiona tax by way of penaty againgt thegppd lant asthe
director of Company F and the precedent partner of Company |. The gopellant appealed against
the additiond tax so imposed.

The gppdlant contended that

a)

b)

d)

he attended school up to Primary 6. He has little command of the English language.
The Revenue produced a lot of documents at the meeting and he had difficulties
following those materids,

when the draft compromise agreements in relation to Company F and Company |
were produced, he was struck by the figure of $7,756,643 said to be the short
returned profit of Company F. He requested Miss Tse of the Revenue for atwo day
adjournment in order to consder the draft compromises but was refused by the
Revenue;

during the 10 minutes  adjournment he was advised by Accounting Firm Jthet he had
two aternatives. He felt that the consequence might be very serious should he refuse
to sgn the compromises. He Sgned in order to resolve the matter; and

he returned to Hong Kong to assist theinvestigation. He had to leavein May 2003 as
hisair ticket was only valid for ax months. Section 82A(4A) was only applicable to
ataxpayer who absconds with the intention of evading his fiscd respongibility.

Hed:

The crux of the gppdlant’ s case is that he did not understand and his request for a
two day adjournment was denied. The Board isof the view that these pleas must be
andysed in the context of the doctrines of non est factum and duress. Thereislittle
doubt that the appdlant understood that one of the functions of the compromises
was to serve as admission of the amount of assessable profits. He said he was
struck by the figure of $7,756,643 said to be the revised assessable profits of

Company F. Despite his reservations, he made no chalenge againg that part of the



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Compromises. He therefore had no misgpprehension as to the class of document
that he was Sgning. On this ground aone, the doctrine of non est factum has no
goplication.

2.  The Board turrs to the doctrine of duress. There is nothing improper in the
explandions of the pendty provisons given by the Revenue officers. They are
indeed duty bound to do so. Theappdlant did not identify any threet by any officers
of the Revenue. His sole complaint was that Miss Tse refused to accede to his
request for atwo day adjournment. Officers of the Revenue could legitimately teke
the view that a short adjournment would be sufficient for such purposes. The
gppelant wasthen advised by Accounting Firm J. At no time did he seek the advice
of Mr K of Accounting Firm Jwith theview of rescinding thecompromises. In these
circumstances, the Board is of the view that the compromises are binding. The
Board is not entitled to go behind the compromises to re-compute the amount of
assessable profits.

3. The power to impose additiond tax under section 82A(4A) aises if the
Commissoner or a deputy commissioner “ is of the opinion that the person he
proposes to assess to additiona tax under subsection (1) is about to leave Hong
Kong' . Theappdlant expresdy told Miss Tsethat he was returning to Country D in
May 2003. Thereislittle doubt that he was a person who was about to leave Hong
Kong. The Deputy Commissoner was therefore fully entitled to invoke section
82A(4A) in these circumgtances. That section does not impose an additiona
requirement that the Commissioner or her deputy mug, in addition, be satisfied that
the departure is for the purpose of evading tax.

4.  TheBoarddoes not know what starting point the Deputy Commissioner adopted in
ariving a hisassessment. The Board was informed that the Deputy Commissioner
had made alowance for the gppdlant’ s co-operation. Assuming he made a 30%
alowance as suggested by D50/01, that would make his starting point for Company
F at 156% and that for Company | at 140%. The Board is of the view that those
gtarting pointswould be too harsh on thefacts of thiscase. The Board is of the view
that the appropriate starting point is 120% of the tax undercharged. For these
reasons, the Board would alow the apped in part and reduce the additiond tax
assessed to 90% of the tax undercharged for each of the relevant years of
assessment in relation to both Company F and Company |.

Appeal allowed in part.

Casesreferred to:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Ng Kuen Wal trading as Willie Textilesv Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 5 HKTC 211
Gdliev Lee[1971] AC 1004

Muskham Finance Ltd v Howard [1963] 1 QB 904

D118/02, IRBRD, val 18, 90

D53/88, IRBRD, vol 4, 10

D50/01, IRBRD, val 16, 444

Ip Chui Wue Y un for the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.
Taxpayer in person.

Decision:

Background

1 Mr A commenced a sole proprietorship businessin the name of Company B in 1989.
When submitting hisreturn for 1994/95, Mr A informed the Revenue that the business of Company
B ceased on 30 March 1995.

2. Despite cessation of its business on 30 March 1995, there were substantial deposits
of fundsinto the account of Company B with Bank C.

Year of assessment 1995/96 1996/97 1997/98 | 1998/99 | 1999/2000
Cash  and cheque About About About About About
deposts  (Deducting | $2,110,000 | $2,820,000 | $761,000 | $590,000| $270,000
returned cheques)

Transfers About About About About About
$450,000 | $2,630,000 | $698,000 | $239,000| $26,000
3. Accordingto Mr A, heemigrated to Country D in 1994. Madam E and their children

weredsoresdingin Country D but it is unclear when they left Hong Kong. The divorce between
Mr A and Madam E took place in 2002.

4, Company F isacompany incorporated in Hong Kong on 12 November 1992. At dl
materid times, Mr A and his former wife Madam E were directors of Company F. Company F
carried on a business of manufacturing and trading of buttons. The main office and the factory of
Company Fwere both located inanindustrid building in Didrict G. It had another officein Digtrict
H.

5. Prior to 18 March 2002, Company F submitted the following returnsto the Revenue:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Year of 1995/96 1996/97 1997/98 1998/99 1999/2000 2000/01

assessment
Datewhenreturn| 27-6-1998 27-3-1998 9-2-1999 10-12-1999 13-2-2001 19-1-2002
submitted
Profit/(L oss) $70,402 ($573,861) ($990,616) ($450,900) ($267,590) ($498,210)
returned
Profit assessed/ $188,763 ($704,614) ($963,028) ($393,849) ($267,590) ($498,210)
(Loss allowed)

Company F was late in submitting its returns for 1996/97 and 1997/98. The Commissioner
imposed pendlties of $1,200 and $3,000 in respect of such delays.

6. On 1 August 1997, Mr A and Madam E commenced a partnership businessin the
nameof Company |. Company | was set up asthetrading arm of Company F for thereceipt of sde
orders.

7. Prior to 18 March 2002, Company | submitted the following returns to the Revenue:
Year of assessment 1997/98 2000/01
Date when return submitted 5-5-1999 5-1-2002
Profit/(Loss) returned $11,879 ($53,518)

Company | was late in submitting its 2000/01 return. The Commissioner imposed a pendty of
$600 in respect of such delay.

8. There were adso subgtantial deposits into the Bank C account of Company | for the
period between 1 April 1998 and 31 March 2000. The depositsfor those two years amounted to
$1,362,762 and $2,282,528.

9. On 18 March 2002, the Revenue commenced investigation into the affairs of
Company F.
10. On 27 March 2002, the Revenue issued a notice of additiond assessment against

Company F for the year of assessment 1995/96 with additiona assessable profits at $2,300,000.
The Revenue dso issued anotice of assessment against Mr A in respect of Company B for the year
of assessment 1995/96 with assessable profitsat $600,000. Accounting Firm Jwasthen acting for
Company F and Mr A. By letters dated 12 April 2002 and 2 May 2002, Accounting Firm J
objected against those assessments.

11. Officers of the Revenue conducted a site visit on 13 May 2002. There were placed
before us copies of the English and Chinese verdons of the minutes of that meeting. According to
those minutes, the Revenue’ steamwasled by Mrsip Chui Wue'Y un (Senior Assessor) ['Mrsip’].
She was assisted by Mr Wong Yee Man (Assessor) ['Mr Y M Wong'] and Miss Tse Nga Yee



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(Assgtant Assessor) [‘MissTs2']. They werereceived by Mr A in the company of Mr K and Mr
L of Accounting Firm J.

12.

According to the minutes of this 13 May 2002 mesting:

@

(b)

(©

(d)

(€

()

@

W)

0

Mrs Ip explained that the Revenue would be conducting a tax audit on the
busness of Company F for the year 2000/01. Should irregularities be
uncovered in the audit for that year, the Revenue might take the view that smilar
irregularities occurred in earlier years. She further explained that pend action
would be considered should tax be undercharged and the level of pendty would
be considered persondly by the Commissioner or her deputy.

The parties discussed the nature of Company F, its raw materids, its products
and the invoicing of itssales. Mr A informed the officers that Company F had
10 to 13 workers from time to time.

Statements of Company F s and Company B’'s Bank C accounts for 2000/01
were produced for the officer's consderation. When asked about the
transactionsin Company B’ saccount, Mr A explained that the depoditsinto that
account wereto facilitate the mortgage repayments of his property in Didtrict G.

Mr A informed the Revenue that gpart from Company F he had no other source
of income. In previous years his sdary was $10,000 per month. This was
reduced to $7,000 in recent years.

Snceemigrating to Country D severd years ago, he had thought about sourcing
customersin that country. He did not however maintain any business oversess.

He disclosed to the Revenue that he had a piece of property in City M of PRC
[ Property N’]. He purchased that property as it was close to a button retail
market. He stopped paying the mortgage instdmentsin respect of this property
in 1996 as the developer failed to obtain the occupation permit.

Mr A was shown the returns of Company F for the years 1995/96 to 2000/01.
He confirmed that he sSigned those returns and they were correct.

The Revenue officersasked Mr A to submit within two weeks various additiona
documents including the bank statements of Company F and Company B for
1995/96.

This medting lasted between 10.15 am. and 3.30 p.m. with a lunch break
between 12.45 p.m. and 2 p.m.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

13. By letter dated 6 August 2002, the Revenue pressed Mr A for supply of the
statements of Company B for the period from 1 April 1995 and 31 March 1996. These were sent
by Accounting Firm Jto the Revenue on 16 September 2002.

14. Mr A attended a second interview with the Revenue on 26 September 2002. This
second interview took place in the Inland Revenue Department. It commenced a 2.30 p.m. and
lagted till 4.45 p.m. Mr A wasaccompanied by Mr K and Mr L. Mrslp, MissTseand Mr HaHiu
Chi (Assessor) [*Mr Ha'] attended on behdf of the Revenue. A Chinese verson of the minutes of
this meeting was placed before us. According to the minutes of this second interview:

(8 The Revenue had consdered the ledger, accounting records and other
documents submitted by Mr A since the firs meeting. The purpose of the
second interview was to question Mr A in reation to various income and
expenditure items recorded theran.

(b) Mr L submitted to the Revenue statements of Company I's and Madam Es
bank accounts and Company |’ s ledger.

(©) Mr A was asked whether proceeds of sde by Company F could have been
deposited into the account of Company B. Mr A explained that his primary
respongibility wasin production and he was not familiar with the accounts. His
understanding was that the proceeds of Company F s sdes could have been
deposited into Company B’s account but the same were reflected in the
accounting entriesof Company F. The Revenue requested Mr A to submit the
bank book of Company F and Company B for 1995/96. The Revenue warned
Mr A that should they find any shortfdl for the year 1995/96, they would usethe
same as the basis for projecting the shortfalsin other tax years.

(d) Mr A wasthen questioned extensively on variousitems of expenditure legedly
incurred by Company F.

(e) According to a breakdown prepared by Accounting Firm Ja sum of $72,000
was said to have been incurred as subcontracting feesin favour of Company O
located in PRC. According to the ledger, three sums of $8,000, $40,000 and
$24,000 made up the sum of $72,000. The cheques for these three sumswere
al dated after the receipts annexed to the voucher for the three sums.
According to the cheque stub for the sum of $40,000, the same was for
payment of legd cogtsin City P of PRC. Such litigation costs were probably
incurred in connection with the disputes over Property N. When asked about
Company O, Mr A failed to give any direct response.



()

@

W)

0

(k)

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Mr A was asked about the moulding chargesincurred by Company F. He was
shown areceipt from Company Q. The receipt did not contain any particular
and there were dterations on that receipt. Mr A maintained that his dedlings
with Company Q were genuine and he could request Company Q to provide
proof.

Mr A was asked about various sums expended by Company F for
‘consumables stores.  These were in respect of purchases of dolls, eectric
lightersand other decorativeitemsin City P. Mr A explained that he madethese
purchases and he hand carried them to Country D with the view of expanding
Company F s business through the presence of Madam E in that country. The
Revenue expressed reservations that Mr A could have hand carried those
purchases to Country D. They pointed out that they would disdlow these
deductions unless Mr A can demongtrate that these purchases were related to
the button business of Company F.

Mr A was further questioned about reimbursements made by Company F in his
favour. His attention was drawn to two other receipts which contained various
dterations of the sumsinvolved. He provided an explanation for an dteration
from $50 to $650 but could not account for an ateration from $190 to $4,030.

The Revenuethen produced abreskdown of variousitems of expenditurewhich
they proposed to disdlow. Apart from the items referred to above, they were
going to disdlow various items of expenditure such as travelling expenses and
messing which they consdered were persond in nature.

Prior to the concluson of this second interview, Mrs Ip reiterated the stance of
the Revenue:

() Given the cessation of Company Bs business and the frequency of
depositsinto its account theregfter, the Revenue was of the view thet the
deposits were proceeds of sales by Company F.

(i)  Company | should havetaken theinitiative and report to the Revenue any
profit it madein the relevant years of assessment. The Revenuewould be
sending returns to Company | for that purpose.

(i)  Expenditures of Company F which were fictitious or which were
persond in nature would be disalowed.

Mr K expressed understanding of the stance of the Revenue and he directed Mr
L to make arrangement with Miss Tse for ingpection of the rlevant receipts.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

15. Mr L duly attended the office of the Revenue on 10 October 2002 and inspected the
receipts and generd ledger for the year 2000/01 previoudy submitted to the Revenue. Mr L made
notes on his observations.

16. On 28 October 2002, A ccounting Firm Jsubmitted Company F's and Company B's
bank books for the year 1995/96 to the Revenue.

17. On 1 November 2002, the Revenue issued to Company | profits tax returns for the
years 1998/99 and 1999/2000 to be submitted by Company | within one month. On 21
November 2002, Accounting Firm Jsought extengon of timetill 31 December 2002. This request
was denied by the Revenue on 29 November 2002. On 23 December 2002, Accounting Firm J
informed the Revenue that the returnswere midaid. Duplicate returns were issued by the Revenue
on the same day.

18. Mr A dlegedly returned to Hong Kong from Country D on 27 November 2002. He
told usthat his return was for the specific purpose of sattling hisfiscd affairs with the Revenue.

19. Shortly prior to 30 December 2002, Accounting Firm J submitted to the Revenue
draft financial statements and profits tax computation of Company | for 1998/99 and 1999/2000.

20. Mr A attended athird interview with the Revenue on 30 December 2002. He was
accompanied by Mr K, Mr L and a Miss R who was the accountant of Company F. They were
received by MrsIp, Mr' Y M Wong and Miss Tse of the Revenue. We had available to us the
minutes (in English) of thisthird meeting. According to the minutes

(@ Themesting lasted between 2.30 p.m. and 4.15 p.m.

(b) MrK explained to the Revenue the difficulties they encountered in preparing the
returns of Company 1. He said Mr A had placed consderable reliance on a
part-time accounting saff by thenameof Mr S. Mr Shad with him some of the
invoices and he could no longer betraced. Mr L then showed the Revenue the
bank book of Company | and hisworkingsfor 1999/2000. He explained to the
Revenue how he prepared the financia statements of Company | on the basis of
the bank book. Officers of the Revenue took copies of Mr L's workings for
their further condderation. Mrs Ip reminded Mr A the issue of pendty in
addition to any tax undercharged. Mr A was further reminded that a person
chargesbleto tax for any year of assessment should inform the Commissioner in
writing that he was so chargeable no later than four months after the end of the
basis period for the year of assessment. Mr A indicated he fully understood the
explanations.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

() Thepartiesthen discussed the depositsinto the bank account of Company B for
the years 1995/96 to 2000/01. Miss Tse produced a summary which she
prepared for the year 1995/96. She explained that she had eiminated dl
interbank tranfers. The Revenue officers maintained that the net deposits were
sale proceeds of Company F. There was no dissent from any member of Mr
A’s camp. In relation to withdrawas from Company B's bank account, the
Revenue officers pointed out that save for withdrawas for sdary payments
totalling $205,000, most of the withdrawals were to meet private and domestic
expenditure of Mr A and hisfamily.

(d) Officersof the Revenue adverted to various deposits into the bank accounts of
Madam E. Those depositswerein respect of ‘ Sales of scrap materias’. They
expressed the view that such proceeds were assessable income of Company F.
Mr A agreed to this suggestion.

() The parties then discussed the ‘promotion expenses cdamed in the year of
assessment 2000/01 in respect of the setting up of a sales gdl at the Victoria
Park Lunar New Y ear Fair. The Revenue’sproposal to apportion the expenses
between 1999/2000 and 2000/01 was rejected by Mr A.

(f) Mr L wasthen asked for hiscomments as aresult of thisreview on 10 October
2002. Mr M indicated he had no objection to the Revenue's proposed
adjustment in relation to the alleged expenses of Company F. The Revenue
officers pointed out that on the basis of expenses disalowed for 2000/01, they
would project the expenses for the previous years and would ‘add back’ the
expenses not properly incurred. The meeting was adjourned for the Revenueto
prepare a schedule of expenses disdlowed for dl years from 1995/96 to
2000/01. The schedule was explained to Mr A. He was asked to find out
whether sdlary paid to one Mr T was dready clamed in the accounts of
Company I. Mr K indicated that he would discuss with Mr A whether the
projection back was appropriate for the early years.

21. On 7 February 2003, the Revenue issued notices of assessment for the year of
assessment 1996/97 against Company B with assessable profits a $2,700,000 and against
Company F with assessable profits at $2,495,386. By letters dated 11 and 20 February 2003,
Accounting Firm Jlodged an objection againgt those assessments.

22. On 12 February 2003, Mr A attended a fourth interview with the Revenue. Hewas
accompanied by MissR, Mr K and Mr L. They were received by Mrs1p, Mr Y M Wong and
Miss Tse. We had before us the minutes (in Chinese) of this fourth meeting. According to the
minutes



@

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

The meeting lasted between 2.30 p.m. and 7.10 p.m.

(b) Officers of the Revenue indicated that they had reviewed the workings of

(©

(d)

Accounting Firm J for the financid statement of Company | for 1999/2000
which they furnished during the third meeting and early that morning. They
indicated that the workings of Accounting Firm Jwere disciplined and correct.
They produced a revised profit and loss account of Company | for the year
ended 31 March 2000. They explained that they had given Company | the
benefit of the doubt. The difference between their revised draft and the draft
produced by Accounting Firm J was $60,000 ettributable to expenditures
unconnected with the business. Discussions were then held and agreement
reached on the gpportionment of the profits between the years 1998/99 and
1999/2000. The Revenue produced a‘ Proposed Computation of Discrepancy
and Tax Undercharged’ in respect of Company | for the years 1998/99 and
1999/2000. Thiscomputation was accepted by Mr A’sdde. The figureswere
inserted into the returns of Company | for 1998/99 and 1999/2000 which they
had in hand and the completed returns were handed over to officers of the
Revenue. In response to inquiry from Mr A as to the amount of tax that he
would haveto pay, the Revenue officers explained to him the computation of his
persond liability.

The parties proceeded to consider the position of Company F. Mr L indicated
that after hisreview on 10 October 2002, he had explained to Mr A details of
the deductionsdisalowed. Mr A expressed understanding and agreed to those
figures. The discussons then centred on the deposts into Company Bs
account. Miss Tse explained that she had deducted all relevant transfers from
Company F and other sums which gppeared not to condtitute sale proceeds.
Explanation was sought from Mr A in relation to a sum of $20,000 from Mr U
on 9 October 1996, a sum of $5,000 from Mr V on 18 February 1997 and a
sum of $49,200 from Miss R on 11 March 1997. After hearing explanations
from Mr A, these sums were excluded as sde proceeds. The parties then
discussed the extent whereby withdrawal sfrom Company B’ s account could be
regarded as proper expenditure of Company F. Officers from the Revenue
indicated that $40,000 could be regarded as proper withdrawa for the year
1996/97 but therewas no proper withdrawal for the years 1997/98 to 2000/01.

The meeting was adjourned at 5.10 p.m. to enable the Revenue officers to
prepare a revised computation for the consderation of Mr A. The meseting
resumed a 5.45 p.m. Officers of the Revenue showed the interviewees a
proposed computation and explained its contents.  After consdering its
contents, Mr A indicated acceptance of the manner of computation.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(© Mrs Ip then reminded Mr A the pendty provisons and the power of the

()

@

W)

Commissioner or her deputy to impose additiona tax up to threetimes of thetax
undercharged. Mr A said he understood those provisions and expressed the
hope that the Commissioner would adopt alenient attitude towardshiscase. He
pointed out that the accounts of Company B were handled by hisrelaive Miss
W till 2000. Mr Stook over and hefailed to handle the accounts properly. Mr
K aso pointed out that Mr A had been co-operative throughout.

Officers of the Revenue then produced two draft compromise agreements in
relation to Company F and Company |. The drafts referred to Mr As
acceptance of the assessable profits of Company F for the years 1995/96 to
2000/01 and the assessable profits of Company | for the years 1998/99 and
1999/2000. The totd amount of understated profits for Company F and
Company | amounted to $7,756,643 and $1,271,575 respectively. Both drafts
contained a paragraph indicating that ‘acceptance of the above-mentioned
assessable profits does not conclude the whole matter and that the case will be
put up to the Commissoner or Deputy Commissioner for consderation of pend
action...’. Thetwo drafts were worded in English and in Chinese.

Mr A was not prepared to sign thetwo drafts. Whilst he had noobjection to the
amount of assessable profits as shown in the drafts, he was not prepared to
gppend hissignatureto the two drafts as he did not know what pendty would be
imposed by the Commissioner or her deputy. Mrslp explained to Mr A that the
drafts served the dua purpose of recording the compromise on assessable
profits and as a reminder to the taxpayer that the matter was not finalised as
penalty tax was amatter for the Commissioner or her deputy. The meeting was
further adjourned upon the request of Mr K and Mr L.

The meeting resumed about 10 minutes later. Mr A indicated that he was
prepared to Sgn the drafts. He did so and his signatures were witnessed by Mr
L. Copiesof the sgned agreements[‘ the Compromises(s)’] were provided to
Mr A and Mr L.

23. The fiscal pogition of Company F before and after the Compromiseis asfollows:
Year of Profit/(Loss) | Assessable profits | Assessable Tax
assessment previoudy asaresult of the profitsshort under char ged
submitted Compromise returned
1995/96 $188,763 $2,422,870 $2,234,207 $368,644
1996/97 ($704,614) $2,327,890 $3,032,504 $384,101
1997/98 ($963,028) $60,739 $1,023,767 $9,019
1998/99 ($393,849) $39,644 $433,493 $6,343




INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

1999/2000 ($267,590) $216,427 $484,017 $34,628
2000/01 ($498,210) $50,445 $548,655 $8,071
($2,638,528) $5,118,115 $7,756,643 $810,806
24, The fiscal position of Company | before and after the Compromise is as follows:
Year of Profit/(Loss) | Assessable profits | Assessable Tax
assessment previoudy asaresult of the profitsshort under char ged
submitted Compromise returned

1998/99 Nil $448,963 $448,963 $36,325
1999/2000 Nil $822,612 $822,612 $114,998
$1,271,575 $1,271,575 $151,323

25. By letter dated 15 March 2003, Mr A wrote to the Revenuein relation to the notice

of assessment against Company F for 1996/97 referred to in paragraph 21 above. He pointed out
that the company had reached agreement with the Revenue pursuant to thefield audit and given his
financid difficulties he would like to discharge the tax payable by sx ingdments. The Revenue
responded on 17 March 2003 acceding to Mr A’s request.

26. By letter dated 19 March 2003, Mr Y M Wong sent to Mr A with copy to
Accounting Firm J the minutes of the meeting hed on 12 February 2003. Mr A was asked to
comment within 30 days. There was no reply to this |etter.

27. On 15 April 2003, the Revenue issued various notices of assessment on the basis of
the Compromises. There was no objection from Mr A againgt any of those assessments.

28. Mr A visted the Revenue on 22 April 2003 to discuss the issue of ingament
payment. He was received by Miss Tse. He informed Miss Tse that he would be returning to
Country D in May 2003.

29. On 16 May 2003, pursuant to sections 82A(1)(d) and 82A(4A) of the Inland
Revenue Ordinance[‘ IRO’], the Deputy Commissioner issued the following notices of assessment
for additiond tax by way of penaty against Mr A asthe director of Company F:

Year of assessment | Tax undercharged | Additional Tax | % of Additional Tax to
Tax Underchar ged
1995/96 $368,644 $470,000 127%
1996/97 $384,101 $489,000 127%
1997/98 $9,019 $11,000 122%
1998/99 $6,343 $7,000 110%
1999/2000 $34,628 $37,000 107%
2000/01 $8,071 $8,000 99%




INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

| | $310,806 |  $1,022,000 | 126% |

30. On the same day and pursuant to the same provisons, the Deputy Commissioner
issued the following notices of assessment for additiond tax by way of pendty againg Mr A asthe
Precedent Partner of Company I:

Year of assessment | Taxundercharged | Additional Tax | % of Additional Tax to
Tax Under char ged
1998/99 $36,325 $42,000 115%
1999/2000 $114,998 $125,000 109%
$151,323 $167,000 110%

31 We are concerned with Mr A’s gpped againgt the additiona tax so imposed.

The hearing before us

32. Mrs|p appeared on behdf of the Revenue. At inception of the hearing, we expressed

reservations about the wisdom of such course. Mrs|p participated in most meetings between Mr
A and the Revenue. What transpired at those meetings was a live issue before us. Mrs Ip
obvioudy hasan interest to uphold the Revenue’ s case asto what happened at those meetings. Her
interest was not reduced by her attempt to confine the ord testimony of the Revenue to that of Mr
Y M Wong. Throughout the hearing before us, Mr A made repeated referencesto Mrslp'srole.
Such references were obvioudy embarrassing to Mrs [ p in advocating the Revenue’s case. In this
connection, it isinteresting to note Rule 60 in the Code of Conduct of the Bar which provides that
a barrister may not appear as Counsel ‘in a mater in which he himsdf is a paty or has a
ggnificant...interest.” Whilst we recognisethet the Code does not extend to officers of the Revenue
gppearing before this Board, the spirit behind the rule is of some relevance. Given the repeated
adjournmentsof thisapped, it should not have been difficult for the Revenue to find an independent
officer to present its case before us.

33. Whilst Mr A appeared in person throughout the gpped, Mr K attended every session
until after concluson of hisevidence. We are impressed by his professond ttitude.

The evidence before us
34. The following are the sdient points of Mr A’s sworn testimony before us.

(& He atended school up to Primary 6. He has little command of the English
language.



(b)

(©

(d)

(€)

()

@

W)

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

He was co-operdtive throughout the investigation. He returned to Hong Kong
in May 2002 to meet officers from the Revenue. He made repested calls to
Miss Tse to monitor the progress.

Hewas asked by thisBoard to comment on the accuracy of the Chineseversion
of the minutes of the 13 May 2002 meeting. He gave us adow and laborious
commentary of that minutes. Our overdl impresson isthat he did not have any
ggnificant chalenge as to what trangpired at that meeting.

In relation to the meeting held on 26 September 2002, he accepted that he did
respond to questions posed by the Revenue.

He admitted that Accounting Firm J discussed with him the outcome of thelr
ingpection on 10 October 2002. He could not recall whether explanationswere
givento himby Mr K or Mr L. Hewastold that there were dterations on the
recei pts and some of the receipts were for meals. He did not comment on Mr
L’ s observations as he did not have sght of the receipts.

He admitted that he was asked whether he had any views on the various
deductionsat the meeting held on 30 December 2002. He further admitted that
he expressed no view. He explained that was because he did not inspect the
receiptshimsdlf. He aso accepted that the Revenue did indicate that thefindings
for 2000/01 would be used as the basis for projection.

He sad the Revenue produced a lot of documents at the meeting held on 12
February 2003 and he had difficulties following those materids.

When the draft compromise agreements in relation to Company F and
Company | were produced, he was struck by the figure of $7,756,643 said to
be the short returned profit of Company F. Whilst he did make profitsin 1995
and 1996, the subgtantia loss in 1997 wiped out such profits. He requested
Miss Tse for a two day adjournment in order to consder the draft
Compromises. This was refused by the Revenue. He was however ready to
sgn the draft Compromises had the Revenue been prepared to delete the
paragraph about pendty tax. He was reluctant to accept that paragraph dueto
its uncertainties.

During the 10 minutes  adjournment, he was advised by Accounting Firm J that
he had two dternatives. He could sign or he could refused to sgn. Should he
refuseto sgn, the Revenuewould haveto repeet the same exercise. Thiswould
create aworseimpression and would make the matter more serious. Hefdt that



0

(k)

0

(m)

W)

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

the consequence might be very serious should he refuse to sgn the
Compromises. He signed in order to resolve the matter.

He admitted receipt of the English minutes of the 13 May 2002 meeting. His
request for a Chinese version of that document was not acceded to. He asked
for acopy of the minutes of the 26 September 2002 meeting but his request was
refused by Mrs Ip on the basis that the minutes were interna records of the
Revenue. He did not comment on the accuracy of the minutes for the 12
February 2003 meeting as he did not have afull set of the previous minutes.

Prior to the commencement of this gpped, he himself conducted areview of the
relevant receipts on 3 and 4 September 2003. He sought to re-open various
items of expenditure disdlowed by the Revenue. We give the following
illugtrations:

(i)  Traveling expenses. He argued that the same should be deductible as he
was residing in Country D and was coming back to Hong Kong to look
after the affairs of Company F.

(i)  Altered invoices He agreed that some of the invoices had been dtered
and the sum involved was $17,240. In relaion to an invoice from
CD-ROM 98 dated 20 December 2000, he argued that there was
nothing unusud in the dteration of the figures $50 to $650 in that invoice.

@iy  Moulds Save for an invoice for $1,200 which might be a duplicate, he
sad the regt of the invoices are genuine.

He did not receive any sdary from Company F or Company |. All expenses,
persona and corporate, came out of the companies. He now appreciates that
this modus operandi isinappropriate.

He was distinctly aggrieved by the fact that the pendties were assessed on the
basis of section 82A(4A) of the IRO. He argued that section 82A(4A) isonly
gpplicable to a taxpayer who absconds with the intention of evading his fiscd

respongbility. He said hereturned to Hong Kong to assist theinvestigation. He
hed to leave in May 2003 as his air ticket was only valid for sx months. By
invoking section 82A(4A), he was deprived of the opportunity of making
representations to the Commissoner.

Asfa asthelevd of pendty isconcerned, he laid considerable emphasison his
lack of intention to evade tax. He reiterated that he had been co-operative
throughout.



35.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Mr A invited Mr K to give evidence. According to Mr K:

@

(b)

(©

(d)

(€

(®

Hisfirm was the auditor for Company F for the years 1995/96 to 2000/01. In
the course of such audits, Mr A told hisfirm thet al relevant materials had been
provided for their consideration. Hisfirm was not provided with the bank book
or bank statements of Company B.

Prior to the firgt interview with the Revenue on 13 May 2002, the consensus
between his firm and Mr A was to conclude this case as soon as possible with
every co-operation being extended to the Revenue. He dso explainedto Mr A
that the onus of proof rested with the taxpayer.

His firm received a copy of the English minutes for the 13 May 2002 meeting.
His firm offered to explain that document to Mr A. A brief explanaion was
indeed given. He confirmed that Mr A did indicate that he wished to have a
Chinese verson of that and subsequent minutes.

Mr L isaqudified accountant. He reported to Mr A the outcome of hisreview
on 10 October 2002. Mr L observed that the travelling expenses and the
expenditures in City M and Country D would appear to be persona
expenditures. Mr A wastold that there were dterationson various receipts. Mr
A said heplayed no part in such dterations. Their suggestion for afull review for
al the years was not taken up by Mr A. Prior to the meeting on 30 December
2002, Mr A made no suggestion that various items of expenditure were
properly deductible.

Mr K was questioned on what transpired at the meetings on 26 September
2002 and 30 December 2002. His evidence gave generd endorsement to the
minutes of these two mestings.

He confirmed that officers of the Revenue did explain the contents of the draft
Compromises. Mr A refused to sign as he was unhappy with the passage in
relation to pendty. During the 10 minutes adjournment, he explained to Mr A
that they had no right to demand deletion of the passage on pendty from the
draft Compromises and his only dternative wasto refuse to sgn dtogether. He
then advised Mr A that other factors had to be taken into account should he
decideto adopt that course. Mr A eventudly signed but with reluctance. At no
time theregfter did Mr A express the wish to rescind the Compromises.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(9 He approached Mr A &fter he received the minutes of the 12 February 2003
meseting. He asked Mr A whether he agreed with its contents. Mr A said there
was no need for hisfirm to be involved and he could handle the maiter himsdlf.

(h) He checked the various notices of assessment dated 15 April 2003. He
contacted Mr A. Mr A again said he could handle the matter himself.

36. The Revenue cdled Mr Y M Wong. His evidence is generdly confirmatory of the
minutes of meetings which he atended. The following additiond points are note-worthy:

(@ Cantonesewas used at the 30 December 2002 mesting.

(b) At the meeting on 12 February 2003. Mr A commented on the schedule of
expenses disdlowed for the years between 1995/96 and 2000/01. He
indicated that some years were on the high side whilst others were on the low
sde but he agreed with the overall results.

(c) At no time during the 12 February 2003 meeting did Mr A ask for any
adjournment on the bassthat he had difficulties following any of the documents
produced. He had no recollection of any request made by Mr A for atwo day
adjournment to consider the draft Compromises.

(d) He joined Miss Tse when Mr A vidted the Revenue on 22 April 2003. He
denied any intimation by Mr A that his return to Country D was attributable to
the deadline of his air ticket. He raised with Mr A the possbility of Mr A
executing apersond guarantee in repect of histax liabilities.

Our assessment of the evidence

37. Aswe observed above, we are impressed by the professiond attitude of Mr K. We
rgject Mr A’ s unwarranted ingnuation that Mr K tilted his evidence in favour of the Revenue. We
accept the evidence of Mr K.

38. Savefor oneimportant aspect which werefer to below, Mr A madelittle challenge as
to what transpired at the four meetings. His casein essenceisthat he did not follow and could not
understand what was discussed between the Revenue and his own advisers. We therefore accept
(subject to paragraph 40 hereunder) the minutes of the four meetings as accurate record of what
transpired between the parties. To theextent that Mr'Y M Wong's evidence is confirmatory of the
minutes, we accept his evidence.

39. Asfar asMr A’ sdleged ignoranceisconcerned, we find his performance before this
Board of some significance. He adopted a somewhat laid back attitude at the commencement of



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

the apped. He did not read the bundles and had little preparation. After repeated promptings by
this Board, he was able to address the issues and present an intelligible case. We are of the view
that his performance before us is illudtrative of his atitude in the course of the investigation. Our
impresson isthat the did not take a personal interest and was content to rely on the professond

adviceof Accounting Firm J. Had he adopted a more proactive approach, we have no doubt that
he would have a much better grasp of the details. Thisisnot to say that he did not appreciate the
Issues. Themeetings centred around the nature of the withdrawals and deposits into the two bank
accounts of Company B and Company | and the extent they could be regarded as the profits of

Company F and Company |. Whilst Mr A might not have in hand the full details, the extent that he
participated a the meetings leads us to conclude that he was sufficiently appraised of the principa

issues.

40. The mogt important conflict between Mr A and the Revenue relates to his contention
that he requested for a two day adjournment from Miss Tse for condderation of the draft
Compromises. The Revenuedid not cal Miss Tseto refutethissuggestion. Mr A wasemphaticin
his recollection. We accept his evidence on this point.

Theissues before us

41. The fird issue is the vdidity of the Compromises. Mr A is in essence denying any
short return of profits. In deding with thisissue, we have not logt Sght of the fact that this apped
relates to the additiond tax imposed on 16 May 2003 and Mr A made no objection againg the
assessments of 15 April 2003.

42. The second issueiswhether the Deputy Commissioner is correct to impose additiona
tax under section 82A(4A) of the IRO.

43. The third issue is whether the additional tax imposed is excessve in dl the
circumstances.

Thefirst issue— validity of the Compromises

44, The Revenue drew our attention to the decision of Recorder Edward Chan SCin Ng
Kuen Wa Trading as Willie Textiles v Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu5 HKTC 211. In that casethe
taxpayer sued its professond adviser for negligence in respect of their professond advice leading
to his concluson of a compromise with the Revenue as to the amount of assessable profits of his
group of companies. The taxpayer dso sought a declaration againg the Revenue that the
compromise was void and of no effect. This claim was struck out by the Learned Recorder. At
page 217, the Learned Recorder observed that:

‘ Inthe present case, it isplain from paragraph 12 of the Amended Satement of
Claim that the reason for entering into the agreement with the IRD was that



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

the Plaintiff would want to put an end to the investigation by the IRD on the
Plaintiff’sor hisgroup’s liability for under reporting their tax liability in the
tax returns of the relevant tax years. It is a binding compromise bona fide
entered into by both the Plaintiff and the IRD. Therewas ample consideration
for this compromise and | see no reason for setting aside this contract. Itis
trite law that once a compromiseisreached, it is not open to the party against
whomthe claimis made to avoid the compromise on the ground that the claim
was in fact invalid, provided that the claim was made in good faith and was
reasonably believed to be valid by the party contracting it...’

45, We are of the view that Ng Kuen Wai Trading as Willie Textiles v Deloitte Touche
Tohmatsudoes not provide acomplete answer to Mr A’splea. The crux of Mr A’s caseisthat he
did not understand and hisrequest for atwo day adjournment was denied. We are of the view that
these pleas must be analysed in the context of the doctrines of non est factum and duress.

46. The judgment of Lord Pearson in Gdlie v Lee [1971] AC 1004 is the leading
authority on the doctrine of non est factum:

(@ At page 1033D, his Lordship cited with approva the following dictum of
Donovan LJin Muskham Finance Ltd. v Howard [1963] 1 QB 904 at page
912

‘ The plea of non est factumis a plea which must necessarily be kept within
narrow limits. Much confusion and uncertainty would result in the field
of contract and elsewhere if a man were permitted to try to disown his
signature simply by asserting that he did not understand that which he
had signed'.

(b) At page 1034A, hisLordship pointed out that the plea should not be successful
in

‘The normal case of a man who, however much he may have been
misinformed about the nature of a deed or document, could easily have
ascertained its true nature by reading it and has taken upon himself the
risk of not reading it’.

(c) At1034D, hisLordship stated that:

“In my opinion, the plea of non est factum ought to be available in a
proper case for the relief of a person who for permanent or temporary
reasons (not limited to blindness or illiteracy) is not capable of both
reading and sufficiently under standing the deed or other document to be



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

signed. By* sufficiently understanding” | mean understanding at least to
the point of detecting a fundamental difference between the actual
document and the document as the signer had believed it to be. There
must bea proper casefor suchrelief. Therewould not be a proper caseif
(a) the signature of the document was brought about by negligence of the
signer infailing to take precautions which he ought to have taken, or (b)
the actual document was not fundamentally different from the document
asthe signer believed it to be'.

47. Applying these principles to the facts of this case, there is little doubt that Mr A
undergtood that one of the functions of the Compromises was to serve as admisson of the amount
of assessable profits. He said he was struck by the figure of $7,756,643 said to be the revised
assessable profits of Company F. Despite his reservations, he made no chalenge againgt that part
of the Compromises. His chdlenge centred round deletion of the paragraph about pendty
assessment. Hetherefore had no misgpprehension asto the class of document that he was Signing.
On this ground aone, the doctrine of non est factum has no application.

48. Weturn to the doctrine of duress and we are guided by the following principles stated
in Chitty on Contracts Genera Principles 28" edition

(@ 8§ 7-002 which gates that:

‘ But the basis of the law relating to these topics has been reconsidered in
light of the speeches in the House of Lords in Lynch v DPP of Northern
Ireland....All five membersof the House of Lordsin Lynch’s case rejected
the notion that duress deprives a person of his free choice, or makes his
act involuntary. Duress does not “ overbear” the will, nor destroy it: it
“ deflects’ it

(b) §7-006 which States that:

‘Clearly, not all pressure is illegitimate, nor even are all threats
illegitimate...Nor can it even be said that the force or weight of the
pressure or the threats is the decisive factor, for in life, including the life
of commer ce and finance, many actsare done under pressure, sometimes
overwhelming pressure, so that one can say that the actor had no choice
but to act’.

(c) §&7-012 which gatesthat:

‘ In determining the validity of the plea of duress in such circumstances,
Lord Scarman said that “it is material to inquire whether the person



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

alleged to have been coerced did or did not protest; whether, at the time
he was allegedly coerced into making the contract, hedid or did not have
an alternative course open to him such as an adequate legal remedy;
whether he was independently advised; and whether after entering the

contract he took stepsto avoid it”’.

49, There is nothing improper in the explanations of the pendty provisons given by the
Revenue officers. They are indeed duty bound to do so. Mr A did not identify any threat by any
officers of the Revenue. His sole complaint wasthat Miss Tse refused to accede to hisrequest for
atwo day adjournment. At that juncture, there was no debate over the amount of assessable
profits. Hisonly objection was againgt the passage on pendty assessment. Officers of the Revenue
could legitimately take the view that a short adjournment would be sufficient for such purpose. Mr
A wasthen advised by Accounting Firm J. Mr A did not chdlenge the advicewhich Mr K said he
gave during the adjournment. Mr K told him that one dternative opened to him was to refuse to
sgn dtogether. Hedid not adopt thet alternativein view of the other factorswhich Mr K outlined.
He made no attempt to disavow the Compromises after the 12 February 2003 meeting. He made
expressreferencetoit in hisletter to the Revenue dated 15 March 2003. Mr K continued to act for
him until the lodging of this gpped. At no time did he seek the advice of Mr K with the view of
rescinding the Compromises.

50. Inthese circumstances, we are of the view that the Compromisesare binding. Weare
not entitled to go behind the Compromises to re-compute the amount of assessable profits. The
returns of Company F areincorrect. Mr A failed to submit relevant returns for Company |I. There
IS no reasonable excuse for these omissions.

Whether the Deputy Commissioner is correct to impose additional tax under section
82A(4A) of theIRO

51 The power to impose additiond tax under section 82A(4A) aises if the
Commissioner or adeputy commissioner ‘is of the opinion that the person he proposesto assessto
additiond tax under subsection (1) is about to leave Hong Kong'.

52. Mr A expresdy told Miss Tseon 22 April 2003 that hewasreturning to Country D in
May 2003. Thereisllittle doubt that he was a person who was about to leave Hong Kong. The
Deputy Commissoner istherefore fully entitled to invoke section 82A(4A) in these circumstances.
That section does not impose an additiona requiremert that the Commissioner or her deputy must,
in addition, be satisfied that the departure is for the purpose of evading tax.

Whether the additional tax isexcessivein all the circumstances

53. The overdl percentage in respect of Company F is 126% of the tax undercharged
and in respect of Company | is 110% of thetax undercharged. We have difficultiesin justifying the



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

discrepancy. Whilgt it istrue that the defaults of Company F conssted of submission of incorrect
returns and the omission of Company | wasitsfalureto submit theredevant returns, the redlity of the
dtuation isthat there was no reporting to the Revenue of the proceeds of sales deposited into their
bank accounts. We are therefore of the view that there should be no distinction between the two.

54, In D118/02, IRBRD, vol 18, 90 this Board endorsed the statement in D53/88,
IRBRD, val 4, 10 that pendty at 100% of the amount of tax undercharged is appropriate to those
Cases.

(8 wherethere has been no crimina intent and the taxpayer hastotaly faled in his
or its obligations under the IRO or

(b) wherethe Commissioner has had to resort to investigations or the preparation of
assets betterment statements or has otherwise had difficulty in assessing the tax
or

(c) wherethefalure by the taxpayer to fulfill hisor its obligations under the IRO has
perssted for a number of years.

55. In D50/01, IRBRD, vol 16, 444 at 450 this Board pointed out that:

‘ ...every encouragement should be given to taxpayersto settle their differences
with the Revenue. Unlessthefiscal position of the taxpayer in questionisclear
beyond doubt so that no weight should be given to his concession, the
taxpayer’s readiness to bring his dispute with the Revenue to a speedy
resol ution must be given weightin assessing additional tax levied on the basis
of hisliability crystallised as a result of the compromise’.

The Board in that case thought that there should be a 30% deduction from the starting point.

56. In congdering the amount of pendty, we are of the view that the following factors are
adverse to the position of the Appellants:

(8 No cogent explanation has been given as to why the depositsinto the Bank C
accounts of Company | and Company B were not reported to the Revenue. Mr
K told usthat he was not informed of these deposits either. It isno answer to
say that the matter was left with Miss R. Mr A himsdf admitted thet the
Company F was making profitsin 1995 and 1996.

(b) The accounts were supported by atered invoices. Whilst the evidence before
us does not suggest that such alterations were wide-spread, it is nonetheless a
sgnificant factor to be taken into account.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

57. We are of the view that the following factors are in favour of the Appelants:

(8 We accept the evidence of Mr K. From inception, the whole approach of the
Appdlants was to co-operate with the Revenue.

(b) There was actud co-operation by the Appdlants. The submisson of
documents were generdly timely. The draft financid statement of Company |
for 1999/2000 produced by Accounting Firm Jwas found by the Revenueto be
disciplined and correct.

(©) We accept Mr A's evidence that he made repested cdls to the Revenue to
press for findisation of hispostion. The minutes of the four meetings do reflect
agenuine spirit of compromise. He eventualy backed down on 12 February
2003 with the view of gaining sympathetic trestment for his concessons.

58. Wedo not know what starting point did the Deputy Commissioner adopt inarriving a
his assessment. Mrs Ip informed us that the Deputy Commissioner had made alowance for the
Appdlant’s co-operation. Assuming he made a 30% dlowance as suggested by D50/01, that
would make his starting point for Company F a 156% and his starting point for Company | a
140%. We are of the view that those starting points would be too harsh on the facts of this case.

59. We have no doubt that Mr A had totdly failed in his obligations under the IRO. The
defaults continued for a number of years. Some of the invoices were dtered. Given these
aggravaing features, we are of the view that the gppropriate starting point is 120% of the tax
undercharged. The Revenue acknowledged that there was co-operation. Given the factors which
we outlined in paragraph 57 above, we are of the view that the 30% discount is applicable. We
have not made any distinction between the years but have taken an overdl view of the defaults,

60. For these reasons, we would alow the apped in part and reduce the additiona tax
assessed to 90% of thetax undercharged for each of the relevant years of assessment in relation to
both Company F and Company |.



